
Landini Mythos 90, 100, 110
Collection 
Preview

This single sample file 
contains samples for 

Landini Mythos 90, 100, 110 Tech 
Training [926p]
Landini Mythos 90, 100, 110 
DeltaFive Ops [143p]
Landini Mythos 90, 100, 110 
DeltaShift Ops [143p]

Ops = operators manual
WSM = workshop manual
[***p] = *** pages

info@farmequipmentmanuals.co.nz





1

     Operation and maintenance manual

Valid for the following tractor models:

For tractors with cab or footstep model:

Publication N. 3651 983 M1
Printed 2000

CALIFORNIACALIFORNIACALIFORNIACALIFORNIACALIFORNIA
proposition 65 Warningproposition 65 Warningproposition 65 Warningproposition 65 Warningproposition 65 Warning

Diesel engine exhaust and some ofDiesel engine exhaust and some ofDiesel engine exhaust and some ofDiesel engine exhaust and some ofDiesel engine exhaust and some of
its constituents are known to theits constituents are known to theits constituents are known to theits constituents are known to theits constituents are known to the
State of California to cause cancer,State of California to cause cancer,State of California to cause cancer,State of California to cause cancer,State of California to cause cancer,
birth defects, and other reproductivebirth defects, and other reproductivebirth defects, and other reproductivebirth defects, and other reproductivebirth defects, and other reproductive
harm.harm.harm.harm.harm.

Table of contents

GENERAL INFORMATION
Tractor identification.
Introduction, warranty and safety notes.
Safety notes.
Safety decals.

INSTRUMENTS AND CONTROLS
Controls.
Instruments.
Cab.
Heating and air conditioning.

OPERATION
Starting the engine.
Starting the tractor.
Adjusting wheel track.
Wheels and tyres.
Auxiliary control valves
Three point linkage.
Lift.
Towing attachments.

MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENTS
Routine maintenance table.
Running-in.
Tractor maintenance:

Lubrication, oil level checks and changes.
Adjustments - axles, brakes and wheels.
Air conditioning system.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
Replacements - fuses, lamps and battery.

SPECIFICATIONS

LUBRICANTS AND FUELS

'CE' DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

HITCHING IMPLEMENTS

ALPHABETICAL INDEX



2

Tractor identification

Tractor identification
Your tractor is identified by a serial number stamped
on the rear side of the transmission housing and on
the bonnet. The engine serial number is stamped on
the engine block.

Always state the chassis and engine serial numbers to
ensure prompt and efficient service when ordering
spare parts or when asking for technical explanations
or other information.

Chassis serial number .....................................................

Engine serial number .......................................................

Cab serial number ............................................................

Type of tractor .................................................................

Owner / Operator .............................................................

Address of dealer ............................................................

.........................................................................................

Delivery date ....................................................................

Warranty expiry date ........................................................

NOTE: Look after this Operation and Maintenance
Manual carefully and consult it whenever in doubt.

This publication has been written in compliance with International Standard  ISO
3600 'Guide for: Information, contents and presentation of operation and
maintenance manuals supplied with tractors and machinery for agricultural and
forestal use'.

Fig. 1 - Type and chassis number (on engine block).

Fig. 2 - Type of tractor and chassis and cab number
(on dashboard lower panel).

Fig. 4  - Type and chassis number (on radiator core). Fig. 3 - Type and chassis number (on tractor body).



3

Introduction, warranty and safety notes

Table of contents Page n.

Introduction .......................................................................... 4
Warranty, pre-delivery and installation ................................. 4
Warranty procedure..................................................... ......... 4
Parts warning .............................................. ......................... 5
If you move ........................................................................... 5
Service after warranty ........................................................... 5
Safety .................................................................................... 5
Safety alert symbols and terms ............................................ 6
Safety - Tractor and implement ............................................ 6
Safety - Introduction ............................................................. 6
Safety - A word to the operator ............................................ 6
Safety - Danger, Warning and Caution ................................. 7
Safety - Decals ...................................................................... 7
Safety - Follow a safety program.......................................... 7
Safety - Safety frame ............................................................ 8
Safety - Prepare for safe operation ...................................... 8
Safety - Servicing the tractor ................................................ 11
Safety - Starting .................................................................... 11
Safety - Operation ................................................................. 12
Safety - Cab........................................................................... 18
Safety - After operation ........................................................ 18
Additional notes .................................................................... 19
Risks deriving from exposure to noise ................................. 21
Safety decals and their locations ......................................... 22



26

Instruments and controls

27

26

Instruments and controls for
Mythos Power-Five and electronic
lift

NOTE: Consult the 'Operation' chapter for instructions
on how to correctly use the controls.

Description of Fig. 29 and 30

  1 Reverse shuttle lever.

  2 Light switch and horn.

  3 Warning buzzer.

  4 Instrument panel.

  5 Steering wheel height adjuster knob.

  6 Rotating beacon and hazard light switches.

  7 Heating and air conditioning controls.

  8 Brake pedals.

  9 Accelerator pedal.

10 Clutch pedal.

11 Parking brake lever.

12 Speed selector lever.

13 Range selector lever (Slow - Normal - Fast).

14 Accelerator lever:
- up: idling;
- down: full acceleration.

15 4WD button.

16 Differential lock button.

17 Auxiliary control valve levers.

18 Up/down switch and electronic power lift control
panel.

19 Cigarette lighter.

20 PTO switch.

21 Economy PTO selector lever (available with 4-
speed option only)

22 PTO mode selector lever (independent or
proportional to ground speed).

23 PTO speed selector lever.

Fig. 29 - Front controls - Mythos with Power-Five and
electronic lift.

24 Lever to adjust steering wheel tilt.

25 AUTO function button (available on request with
Delta-Five gearbox only)

26 Creeper button.

27 Power-Five button.

Fig. 30 - Controls on the rh side of driver's seat.



50

Operation

Power take off

The power take-off is fully independent from the
transmission. It is engaged by means of the button (Fig.
63) on the right-hand side of the driver’s seat. The
indicator light on the instrument panel comes on when
the PTO is engaged.

Power take-off engaged.

Power take-off disengaged and PTO
output shaft at a standstill: hydraulic stop
device engaged.
The PTO must be in neutral when the
engine is started.

Engage the PTO at a low rate to protect the clutch and
driveline.
Select the operating mode and the required speed
before engaging the PTO.

The output shaft of the independent PTO is installed in
the rear part (top shaft 1 - Fig. 66).

Independent PTO

Various options are available for the PTO.

- 2-speed PTO: 540/1000 RPM
- 2-speed PTO: 540/540ECO RPM (on request)
- 4-speed PTO: 540/1000 RPM
- 2-speed PTO: 540ECO/1000ECO RPM (on request)

RPM rates are as follows:

- PTO 540 with engine at 1944 RPM
- PTO 540ECO with engine at 1580RPM
- PTO 1000 with engine at 1952 RPM
- PTO 1000ECO with engine at 1586 RPM

Fig. 63 - PTO controls.

A - PTO engaging switch.
B - PTO speed selector lever.
C - Standard or economy PTO selector lever, only for

4-speed PTO.
D - Independent or synchronized PTO selector lever.

Fig. 64

PTO range marks
A - Green: 1950 RPM engine rate = 540 RPM and 1000
RPM PTO modes

B - Red: 2278 RPM engine rate = never reach this rate
when using the PTO.

The 540 ECO and 1000 ECO PTO are obtained at 1580/
1586 RPM engine rate: never exceed a 1900 RPM
engine rate as this would seriously damage the PTO
driveline.

rpm 
X100

A

B

N



Maintenance

97

1

Transmission, steering and power
lift filters

The filters of the transmission oil and the power lift
circuit are mounted on the intake (1 - Fig. 119) of the
hydraulic pumps and on the delivery (Fig. 120) of the
steering circuit.
They are equipped with sensors which warn the
operator when the filter/s is/are clogged and need to be
changed by means of an indicator light on the
dashboard: check to make sure which filter needs
changing.

Warning: The filters should be changed for the
first time after 50 hours service, then every 250
hours or whenever the filter clogged indicator
light comes on.

The filter cartridges should, however, be changed after
every 250 hours service.

Filters on the intake (1 - Fig.119) of the hydraulic
pumps
1 - Drain the transmission oil completely through the

five drain plugs (3 - Fig. 119).
2 - Remove the screws and the intake filter cover (2 -

Fig. 119).
3 - Remove the filter cartridge and wash in a solvent,

removing all metal particles from the filter seat and
cover.The cartridge must be replaced if damaged
or very clogged.

4 - Clean and fit back the five drain plugs, then fill up
with oil of the prescribed type to the correct level.

Filter on the delivery (Fig. 120) of the steering circuit.
Change the filter on the delivery after the first 50
hours service and then after every 250 hours.
Change the element of the filter on the delivery of the
steering circuit:
a - Unscrew the holder (1), remove and discard the

filter element (3).
b - Fit the new filter element (3) into the cover of the

filter (2).

To prevent the filter element from being dirtied (with
mud, etc.) only completely remove the plastic
protection after fitting.

c - Mount the holder (1) after having oiled its threaded
part, the washer (4) and seal (5) with clean new oil.
Take great care to fit the individual parts in the
right directions.

Change the seal (5) and the washer (4) every
1000 hours service or whenever necessary.

d - Fully screw on the holder (1) by hand.

NOTE: After changing the oil and filters, run the engine
for a while and make sure there are no leaks. Check the
oil level again and top up if necessary.

Fig. 120 - Transmission, steering and lift circuits oil
filter..
1 - Filter holder.
2 - Cover.
3 - Filtering element.
4 - Washer.
5 - Ring seal.

Fig. 121- Cleaning of the transmission oil cooling
radiator (1).

Transmission oil radiator
The fins of the transmission oil cooling radiator should
be cleaned daily or whenever necessary.



Electrical system

113

53
50

51

52

FUSES AND RELAYS - Delta-Five
The tractor’s electrical system is protected against
short-circuits and overload by a set of fuses. The
number of fuses in the electrical system depends on
the tractor version.
The fuses are installed in two fuse-boxes:
A - Main relay and fuse box (Fig. 147) on the left-hand

side of the dashboard.
B - Front fuse box (Fig. 148).

NOTE: Before replacing a blown fuse with an
equivalent one, try to identify and remedy the cause of
the fault.

Fig. 147 - Delta-Five fuse box and main relay.
F = Fuse
RL = Relay
MRL = Minirelay

NOTE: When there are four front and rear field lights,
fuses F9' and  F10' are the 30A type.

Fig. 148 - Front fuse box (B).

RL 6 E RL 6 G RL 6 H RL 6 B

RL 1

RL 2

RL 3

RL 4

MRL 1

MRL 2

MRL 3

MRL 4

MRL 5

MRL 6

6A

FUSES PROTECTED CIRCUITS Amp.
F 1 Speed sensors, buzzer, Auto button light 5
F 2 Cigarette lighter 10
F 3 Instrument panel 5
F 4 Pneumatic seat 15
F 5 Differential lock relay, Electronic power

lift (battery powered)  5
F 6 Rear window wiper 15
F 7 Rear trailer socket 15
F 8 Button night lighting 7.5
F 9 Side lights 7.5
F 10 Side lights 7.5
F 11 Rotating beacon 7.5
F 12 Roof light 7.5
F 13 - -
F 14 Horn 30
F 15 Headlights 15
F 16 Headlights 15
F 17 Creeper solenoid valve 7,5
F 18 Front PTO switch 7,5
F 1' - -
F 2' Key-operated light relay 5
F 3' Windscreen wiper 30
F 4' Motor stop 7.5
F 5' Key-operated electronic power lift 5
F 6' PTO relay switch 7.5
F 7' 4WD solenoid valve 5
F 8' Brake lights 10
F 9' Rear field lights 30
F 10' Front fiels lights 30
F 11' Air-conditioner power 30
F 12' Air-conditioner switch 7.5
F 13' - -
F 14' Thermostarter 20
F 15' Hazard lights 15
F 16' Engine ignition relay 30

FUSES Fig. 147

RELAYS
RL 1 Bistable relay
RL 2 Bistable relay
RL 3 Air conditioner relay
RL 4 Engine ignition relay
RL 6B Relay
RL 6E Relay
RL 6F Relay
RL 6G Relay
RL 6H Relay

MINI RELAYS

MRL1 Key-operated light mini relay
MRL2 Differential lock mini relay
MRL3 Mini relay
MRL4 Rear field light mini relay
MRL5 Front field light mini relay
MRL6 Power-Five indicator light mini relay

Fuse box B - Fig. 147
50 Main and dipped beams, air-conditioner 60

relay, electronic power lift, horn - M2
51 Ignition switch - M1 100
52 Field lights, rotating beacon,

roof light, radio, clock - M3 70
53 Alternator - M4 80

FUSES PROTECTED CIRCUITS Amp.



135

Alphabetical index

A
Adjustable RH lift rod ................................................. 71
Adjustable top link ...................................................... 71
Adjustments, maintenance ........................................ 87
Air conditioning system, maintenance .................... 108
Air conditioning ..................................................... 33,34
Alternator .................................................................. 110
Auxiliary control valves ............................................... 85

B
Ballast ......................................................................... 63
Battery ...................................................................... 110
Bleeding air from the fuel system ............................. 95
Bleeding the brake circuit ........................................ 104
Brake fluid reservoir ................................................... 99
Brakes, maintenance ................................................ 102
Brakes, use ................................................................. 55

C
Cab air filter .............................................................. 108
Cab doors ................................................................... 32
Cab heating ................................................................ 33
Cab .............................................................................. 32
Caution and warning .................................................... 6
CE declaration of conformity ................................... 129
Check the equipment ................................................. 10
Class A tow hook ....................................................... 70
Class C tow hook ....................................................... 66
Cleaning ...................................................................... 11
Clutch fluid reservoir ................................................ 100
Clutch pedal, bleeding the circuit ............................ 101
Compressor drive belt .............................................. 109
Coolant temperature gauge ....................................... 30
Creeper plus Delta-Five .............................................  47
Creeper plus Power-Five ...........................................  41

D
Delta-Five gearbox ............................................... 43,121
Delta-Five ............................................................. 44,123
Differential lock .......................................................... 57
Digital instrument panel ............................................. 29

E
Economy PTO, 540 ECO/1000ECO ............................ 52
Electrical system ...................................................... 111
Electronically controlled power lift ............................ 75
Engine air filter ........................................................... 96
Engine cooling system ............................................... 97
Engine oil filter, replacement ..................................... 92
Engine oil, level and replacement .............................. 92
Engine RPM meter ..................................................... 30
Engine, maintenance .................................................. 92
Engine, starting and stopping .............................. 38, 39
Equipment, checks ..................................................... 10

F
Fan and alternator drive belt .................................... 109
Four-wheel drive front axle ................................... 58,59
Four-wheel drive steering angle adjustment ............. 58
Four-wheel drive ......................................... 58, 106, 125
Front pull hook ............................................................ 66
Fuel filter ..................................................................... 94
Fuel gauge .................................................................. 30
Fuel ............................................................................. 93
Fuses ............................................................ 95,112,113

G
Gearbox, maintenance ............................................... 98
Gearbox, use of controls ....................................... 40,41
Gearshift lever ............................................................ 40
General information .............................................. 2, 3, 4
General lubrication ......................................... 87,88,105
General lubrication .................................... 89,90,91,107
General warning red light ......................................... 108
Ground speed tables, Delta-Five .............................. 123
Ground speed tables, Power-Five ..................... 121,122

H
Hazard light switch ..................................................... 29
Headlights ........................................................... 31,113
Highway Code rules ................................................... 17
Hitching implements ................................................ 130
Hydraulic circuit oil, level and replacement ............... 98
Hydraulic circuit, power steering, maintenance ........ 98
Hydraulically controlled trailer brake ......................... 56

I
Implement hitching points ....................................... 131
Implements hitching and unhitching ......................... 76
Injection pump and injectors ..................................... 95
Injectors ...................................................................... 93
Instruments and controls ........................................... 26

L
Light switch ................................................................ 31
Lights, switches ......................................................... 31
Lower links ................................................................. 71
Lubricants and fuels ................................................. 134
Lubricants ................................................................. 134

M
Main clutch, control pedal ......................................... 40
Maintenance and service points ................................ 90
Maintenance on request ....................................... 89,91
Maintenance ......................................................... 11, 87
Maintenance, 100 hours ....................................... 89,91
Maintenance, 1000 hours ..................................... 89,91
Maintenance, 250 hours ....................................... 89,91
Maintenance, 500 hours ....................................... 89,91
Mechanically controlled power lift ............................. 83
Mythos Delta-Five, instruments and controls ..........  28
Mythos Power-Five, instruments and controls ...  26, 27



136

Alphabetical index

O
Oil filter, Delta-Five gearbox ....................................... 99
Oil filter, steering circuit ............................................. 99
Oil filter, transmission and hydraulic circuit .............. 99
Operation indicator lights ........................................... 29
Operation .................................................................... 37
Optional extras ......................................................... 128

P
Parking brake .............................................................. 55
Periodical maintenance .............................................. 89
Power take-off ............................................................ 50
Power take-off, speed indication ............................... 51
Power-Five gearbox ...................................... 40,121,123
Precautions when using the PTO .............................. 53
Precautions ........................................................... 7, 8, 9
Pre-delivery ................................................................... 5
Preparing for long idle periods .................................. 88
Protective clothing ....................................................... 9
PTO proportional to ground speed ............................ 53
PTO speed indicator, digital panel ............................. 30

Q
Quick couplings, auxiliary control valves .................... 85
Quick couplings, lower links ....................................... 71

R
Range selector lever ................................................... 40
Rear final drives, transmission oil ............................ 104
Reverse shuttle control lever ..................................... 40
Risk of overturning ..................................................... 14
Risks deriving from exposure to noise ...................... 21
Risky operations ......................................................... 15
Road transport ............................................................ 16
ROPS............................................................................. 8
ROPS, repairs ............................................................... 8
RPM meter and hour counter .................................... 29
Running-in period ....................................................... 88
Running-in ................................................................... 86

S
Safety alert symbols ..................................................... 6
Safety decals ........................................................ 22, 23
Safety notes ................................................................ 19
Safety rules ............................................................... 5, 6
Safety ............................................................................ 6
Safety, a word to the operator ..................................... 6
Sealed units ................................................................ 88
Seat ............................................................................. 35
Side stabilizers ............................................................ 74
Special cab air filter .................................................. 108
Speedometer, digital panel ........................................ 29

Starter motor ............................................................ 112
Starting the engine ..................................................... 39
Starting the engine, cold weather starting ........... 11,39
Starting the tractor ..................................................... 39
Steering wheel ............................................................ 39
Steering wheel, adjustment ....................................... 35
Systems, checking ..................................................... 10

T
Technical specifications ........................................... 117
Technical specifications, 4WD front axle ................ 125
Technical specifications, auxiliary control valves .... 127
Technical specifications, brakes .............................. 124
Technical specifications, cab ................................... 128
Technical specifications, electrical system ............. 129
Technical specifications, electronic lift ................... 127
Technical specifications, engine .............................. 119
Technical specifications, hydraulic circuit ............... 127
Technical specifications, mechanical lift ................. 125
Technical specifications, power take-off ................. 124
Technical specifications, steering components ...... 127
Technical specifications, three-point linkage .......... 127
Technical specifications, transmission .................... 120
Three-point linkage ..................................................... 71
Tool box ...................................................................... 48
Towing attachments and hooks ................................ 66
Towing devices .......................................................... 66
Track width adjustment ............................................. 59
Tracks, adjustment ..................................................... 59
Tractor identification .................................................... 2
Transmission oil, level and replacement ................... 98
Turning off the engine ................................................ 38
Tyres .................................................................... 63,126

U
Use of the tractor on public roads ............................... 5
Use of the tractor ................................................... 7, 37

V
Valve clearance ........................................................... 93

W
Warning lights ............................................................ 29
Warranty ....................................................................... 5
Weights and dimensions ......................................... 118
Wheels and tyres ................................................. 64,126
Wiring diagram, digital instrument panel ................ 114
Work in safety ............................................................ 12



1

     Operation and maintenance manual

Valid for the following tractor models:

For tractors with cab or footstep model:

Publication N. 3667 183 M1
Printed 2002

CALIFORNIACALIFORNIACALIFORNIACALIFORNIACALIFORNIA
proposition 65 Warningproposition 65 Warningproposition 65 Warningproposition 65 Warningproposition 65 Warning

Diesel engine exhaust and some ofDiesel engine exhaust and some ofDiesel engine exhaust and some ofDiesel engine exhaust and some ofDiesel engine exhaust and some of
its constituents are known to theits constituents are known to theits constituents are known to theits constituents are known to theits constituents are known to the
State of California to cause cancer,State of California to cause cancer,State of California to cause cancer,State of California to cause cancer,State of California to cause cancer,
birth defects, and other reproductivebirth defects, and other reproductivebirth defects, and other reproductivebirth defects, and other reproductivebirth defects, and other reproductive
harm.harm.harm.harm.harm.

Table of contents

GENERAL INFORMATION
Tractor identification.
Introduction, warranty and safety notes.
Safety notes.
Safety decals.

INSTRUMENTS AND CONTROLS
Controls.
Instruments.
Cab.
Heating and air conditioning.

OPERATION
Starting the engine.
Starting the tractor.
Adjusting wheel track.
Wheels and tyres.
Auxiliary spool valves
Three point linkage.
Lift.
Towing attachments.

MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENTS
Routine maintenance table.
Running-in.
Tractor maintenance:

Lubrication, oil level checks and changes.
Adjustments - axles, brakes and wheels.
Air conditioning system.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
Replacements - fuses, lamps and battery.

SPECIFICATIONS

LUBRICANTS AND FUELS

'CE' DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

HITCHING IMPLEMENTS

ALPHABETICAL INDEX



2

Tractor identification

Tractor identification
Your tractor is identified by a serial number stamped
on the rear side of the transmission housing and on
the bonnet. The engine serial number is stamped on
the engine block.

Always state the chassis and engine serial numbers to
ensure prompt and efficient service when ordering
spare parts or when asking for technical explanations
or other information.

Chassis serial number .....................................................

Engine serial number .......................................................

Cab serial number ............................................................

Type of tractor .................................................................

Owner / Operator .............................................................

Address of dealer ............................................................

.........................................................................................

Delivery date ....................................................................

Warranty expiry date ........................................................

NOTE: Look after this Operation and Maintenance
Manual carefully and consult it whenever in doubt.

This publication has been written in compliance with International Standard  ISO
3600 'Guide for: Information, contents and presentation of operation and
maintenance manuals supplied with tractors and machinery for agricultural and
forestal use'.

Fig. 1 - Type and chassis number (on engine block).

Fig. 2 - Type of tractor and chassis and cab number
(on dashboard lower panel).

Fig. 4  - Type and chassis number (on radiator core). Fig. 3 - Type and chassis number (on tractor body).



3

Introduction, warranty and safety notes

Table of contents Page n.

Introduction .......................................................................... 4
Warranty, pre-delivery and installation ................................. 4
Warranty procedure..................................................... ......... 4
Parts warning .............................................. ......................... 5
If you move ........................................................................... 5
Service after warranty ........................................................... 5
Safety .................................................................................... 5
Safety alert symbols and terms ............................................ 6
Safety - Tractor and implement ............................................ 6
Safety - Introduction ............................................................. 6
Safety - A word to the operator ............................................ 6
Safety - Danger, Warning and Caution ................................. 7
Safety - Decals ...................................................................... 7
Safety - Follow a safety program.......................................... 7
Safety - Safety frame ............................................................ 8
Safety - Prepare for safe operation ...................................... 8
Safety - Servicing the tractor ................................................ 11
Safety - Starting .................................................................... 11
Safety - Operation ................................................................. 12
Safety - Cab........................................................................... 18
Safety - After operation ........................................................ 18
Additional notes .................................................................... 19
Risks deriving from exposure to noise ................................. 21
Safety decals and their locations ......................................... 22



26

Instruments and controls

27

26

Instruments and controls for
Mythos Power-Five and electronic
lift

NOTE: Consult the 'Operation' chapter for instructions
on how to correctly use the controls.

Description of Fig. 29 and 30

  1 Reverse shuttle lever.

  2 Light switch and horn.

  3 Warning buzzer.

  4 Instrument panel.

  5 Steering wheel height adjuster knob.

  6 Rotating beacon and hazard light switches.

  7 Heating and air conditioning controls.

  8 Brake pedals.

  9 Accelerator pedal.

10 Clutch pedal.

11 Parking brake lever.

12 Speed selector lever.

13 Range selector lever (Slow - Normal - Fast).

14 Accelerator lever:
- up: idling;
- down: full acceleration.

15 4WD button.

16 Differential lock button.

17 Auxiliary control valve levers.

18 Up/down switch and electronic power lift control
panel.

19 Cigarette lighter.

20 PTO switch.

21 Economy PTO selector lever (available with 4-
speed option only)

22 PTO mode selector lever (independent or
proportional to ground speed).

23 PTO speed selector lever.

24 Adjustable steering wheel locking lever.

25 AUTO function button (available on request with
Delta - Five

26 Creeper button.

27 Power-Five button.

Fig. 29 - Front controls - Mythos with Power-Five and
electronic lift.

Fig. 30 - Controls on the rh side of driver's seat.



Maintenance

94

32

1

Dry air filter

The dry air filter should be cleaned daily or at suitable
intervals, depending on work conditions, by opening
the rubber drain valve (1 - Fig. 114) to remove dust or
dirt deposits.

Whenever the red filter blockage warning light on the
instrument panel comes on, open the filter container
cover (1 - Fig. 115), lift out the outer filter element (2)
and clean it carefully with compressed air.

Clean the filter cartridge (Fig. 116) by directing a jet of
dry compressed air (maximum pressure 4 bar/60 psi)
from the inside towards the outside.
Move the jet over the whole inside surface of the filter
element, following the folds, until all the dust has been
blown off.
Tap lightly on the cartridge to eliminate any residual
dust.
Shine a light inside to check for holes, cracks or other
damages.

Replace the outer filter element after it has been
cleaned six times, or once a year, and whenever holes,
cracks or other damages are found  shining a light
inside the element.

The inner backup filter element (3 - Fig. 115) should
never be blown clean, but must be replaced after every
3 times that the outer element is cleaned.

Warning: There is no point in cleaning the filter
element before the red filter blockage warning light
comes on. Unnecessary cleaning shortens the life of the
element.

- Never loosen or remove air filter elements while the
engine is running. Never run the engine without the
air filter elements in place.

- Check the separator and the rubber seal. Change
them if damaged.

- Use a clean damp rag to wipe the inside of the filter
body clean before replacing the element.

- Check by hand that the mounted filter elements are
tight.

- Make sure that the rubber air intake is in good
condition and that the hose clamps are tight.

NOTE: To avoid downtimes or delays on work, keep a
spare cartridge in stock for immediate replacement.

Fig. 114 - Dry air filter cleaning. Drain valve (1).

Fig. 115 - Removing the dry air filter.

1 - Container.
2 - Outer filter element.
3 - Inner backup filter element.

Fig. 116 - Filter cleaning by compressed air (max.
pressure 4 bar/60 psi).



Electrical system

111

Headlights

As you can use your tractor on public roads, the lighting
must comply with the applicable traffic and road
regulations. Periodically check headlight alignment in
the following way:

Checking headlight alignment (Fig. 143-144).

- Halt the tractor on level ground facing a shaded wall
(preferably white). The tractor must be unloaded and
the tyres correctly inflated. Mark two crosses on the
wall in front of the tractor headlights (Fig. 143).

- Reverse the tractor 5 meters (16.4 ft) away from the
wall.

- Switch on the main beam. The center of each beam
must be vertically aligned with the crosses on the
wall. A maximum outward divergence of 130 mm (5
in) is acceptable.

- Switch on the dipped beam. The line separating the
lighted area from the dark area must fall below the
crosses and must be separated from their centers by
at least 1/20th of the height of the crosses from the
ground.

- Adjust the headlight alignment screws to correct
alignment as necessary (Fig. 143).

Fig. 143 - Headlight alignment adjusters.

Fig. 144 - Checking headlight alignment.



136

Alphabetical index

Starter motor ............................................................ 112
Starting the engine ..................................................... 39
Starting the engine, cold weather starting ........... 11,39
Starting the tractor ..................................................... 39
Steering wheel ............................................................ 39
Steering wheel, adjustment ....................................... 35
Systems, checking ..................................................... 10

T
Technical specifications ........................................... 117
Technical specifications, 4WD front axle ................ 125
Technical specifications, auxiliary control valves .... 127
Technical specifications, brakes .............................. 124
Technical specifications, cab ................................... 128
Technical specifications, electrical system ............. 129
Technical specifications, electronic lift ................... 127
Technical specifications, engine .............................. 119
Technical specifications, hydraulic circuit ............... 127
Technical specifications, mechanical lift ................. 125
Technical specifications, power take-off ................. 124
Technical specifications, steering components ...... 127
Technical specifications, three-point linkage .......... 127
Technical specifications, transmission .................... 120
Three-point linkage ..................................................... 71
Tool box ...................................................................... 48
Towing attachments and hooks ................................ 66
Towing devices .......................................................... 66
Track width adjustment ............................................. 59
Tracks, adjustment ..................................................... 59
Tractor identification .................................................... 2
Transmission oil, level and replacement ................... 98
Turning off the engine ................................................ 38
Tyres .................................................................... 63,126

U
Use of the tractor on public roads ............................... 5
Use of the tractor ................................................... 7, 37

V
Valve clearance ........................................................... 93

W
Warning lights ............................................................ 29
Warranty ....................................................................... 5
Weights and dimensions ......................................... 118
Wheels and tyres ................................................. 64,126
Wiring diagram, digital instrument panel ................ 114
Work in safety ............................................................ 12

O
Oil filter, Deltashift gearbox ....................................... 99
Oil filter, steering circuit ............................................. 99
Oil filter, transmission and hydraulic circuit .............. 99
Operation indicator lights ........................................... 29
Operation .................................................................... 37
Optional extras ......................................................... 128

P
Parking brake .............................................................. 55
Periodical maintenance .............................................. 89
Power take-off ............................................................ 50
Power take-off, speed indication ............................... 51
Power-Five gearbox ...................................... 40,121,123
Precautions when using the PTO .............................. 53
Precautions ........................................................... 7, 8, 9
Pre-delivery ................................................................... 5
Preparing for long idle periods .................................. 88
Protective clothing ....................................................... 9
PTO proportional to ground speed ............................ 53
PTO speed indicator, digital panel ............................. 30

Q
Quick couplings, auxiliary control valves .................... 85
Quick couplings, lower links ....................................... 71

R
Range selector lever ................................................... 40
Rear final drives, transmission oil ............................ 104
Reverse shuttle control lever ..................................... 40
Risk of overturning ..................................................... 14
Risks deriving from exposure to noise ...................... 21
Risky operations ......................................................... 15
Road transport ............................................................ 16
ROPS............................................................................. 8
ROPS, repairs ............................................................... 8
RPM meter and hour counter .................................... 29
Running-in period ....................................................... 88
Running-in ................................................................... 86

S
Safety alert symbols ..................................................... 6
Safety decals ........................................................ 22, 23
Safety notes ................................................................ 19
Safety rules ............................................................... 5, 6
Safety ............................................................................ 6
Safety, a word to the operator ..................................... 6
Sealed units ................................................................ 88
Seat ............................................................................. 35
Side stabilizers ............................................................ 74
Special cab air filter .................................................. 108
Speedometer, digital panel ........................................ 29



 3



 13



 90



 106



 111



 340



 379



 725



 773



 870



 901



 902



 911

ShaneH



